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REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT

U.S., Tariff Commission,
August 31, 1973.

To the President:

In accordance with section 301(f)(1) and 30L(f)(3) of the Trade
Expansion Act of 1962 (TEA) (76 Stat. 885), the U.S. Tariff Commission
herein reports the results of an investigation made under section 301(c)(2)
of that act in responée to a workers' petition for determination of

eligibility to apply for adjustment assistance.

On July 3, 1973, a petition was received on behalf of the workers
and former workers of the Hannah Pickett and Martha Baum plants,
Rockingham, N.C., of J. P. Stevens.& Co., Inc., Greenville, S.C., for
a determination of their eligibility to apply for adjustment assistance.
On July 9, 1973, the Commission instituted an investigation (TEA-W-205)
to determine whether, as a result in major part of concessions granted
under trade agreements, articles like‘or directly competitive with
woven fabrics of wool (of the types provided for in item 336.60 of the
Tariff Schedules of the United States (TSUS)) produced by J. P. Stevens
& Co., Inc., are being imported into the United States in such increased
quantities as to cause, or threaten to cause, the unemployment or under-

employment of a significant number or proportion of the workers of such

firm or an appropriate subdivision thereof.



Public notice of the receipt of the petition and the institution

of the investigation was published in the Federal Register on July 13,

1973 (38 F.R. 18721). No public hearing was requested and none was held.
The information in this report was obtained principally from the
petitioners, officers of J. P. Stevens & Co., Inc., former customers, .

importers, and the Commission's files.
Finding of the Commission

Oﬁ the basis of its investigation, the Commission 1/ finds unani-
mously that woven fabrics of wool (of the‘types provided for in item
336,60 of the Tariff Schedules of the United States) are not, as a re-
sult in major part of concessions granted thereon under trade agreements,
being imported into the United States in such increased quantities as to
cause, or threaten to cause, the unemployment or underemployment of a

significant number or proportion of the workers of J. P. Stevens & Co.,

Inc., or an appropriate subdivision thereof.

1/ Vice Chairman Parker did not participate in the decision.



Considerations Supportirg the Commission's Finding

This investigation relates to a petition for a determination of
eligibility to apply for adjustment assistance filed with the Tariff
Commission by former workers at the Martha Baum and Hannah Pickett
plants, in Rockingham, N.C., of J. P. Stevens & Co., Inc. The two
plants were operated as a unit--fabric being woven and finished in the
Hannah Pickett plant from yarn produced in the Martha Baum plant (the
two plants will hereinafter be referred to as Rockingham). Rockingham
produced worsted fabrics of wool and blends of wool and polyester fibers
for men's apparel, mostly suits and slacks. These fabrics were sold to
manufactufers of men's civilian apparel and to the U.S. Government for
use in military garments. In late May 1972, officials of Stevens decided
to discontinue the production of worsted fabrics at Rockingham and started
phasing out such production. The phase-out was completed in April 1973.
Rockingham is now primarily engaged in producing blended polyester-cotton
fabrics for bedsheets and pillowcases.

Section 301(c)(2) of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 established
four criteria that must be met if an affirmative determination is to be
reached. The determination must be negative if any one of the four
criteria is not met. The four criteria are as follows:

(1) Articles like or directly competitive with those

produced by the workers concerned must be imported
in increased quantities;

(2) The increased imports must be in major part the result
of concessions granted under trade agreements;



(3) A significant number or proportion of the workers con-

cerned must be unemployed or underemployed, or
threatened with unemployment or underemployment; and

(L) The increased imports resulting in major part from

trade-agreement concessions must be the major factor
causing or threatening to cause the unemployment or
underemployment .
In the instant Ease,.we find that the fourth criterion listed above has
not been met, and therefore we have had to make a negative determination.

The difficulties faced by Stevens in its worsted operations were
much more closely associated with changes in consumer.preferences in the
United States and uncertainty in the military demand for worsted fabrics
than with the impact of import competition.

In recent years, Stevens faced a severely declining market demand
for its worsted-type fabrics, in large part because of a shift in con-
sumer preferences from woven fabrics of wool and polyester-wool blends
to knit fabrics (mainly double-knits) and, to some extent, to stretch-
woven fabrics of polyester fibers. U.S. consumption of worsted-type
fabrics declined from 153 million linear yards in 1968 to Ll million
linear yards in 1972. As a consequence, both domestic production and
imports of the worsted-type fabrics were adversely affected, imports
decreasing by a greater proportion than production. Domestic output
declined from 115 million linear yards in 1968 to 37 million linear
yards in 1972, while imports decreased from 39 million linear yards

in 1968 to 7 million linear yards in 1972. The ratio of imports to

consumption over the period dropped from 25 percent to 17 percent.

* * * * *® * *



U.S. imports of some fabrics that might be regarded as directly com-
petitive with the worsted-type fabrics produced at Rockingham have increased
in recent years, but the absolute amount of such increases has been only a
small fraction of the increase in domestic production of such fabrics. For
example, U.S. imports of knit fabries, mainly double-knits of manmade fib-
ers, amounted to 57 million pounds in 1971, compared with only 7 million
pounds in 1968--an increase of 50 million pounds. U.S. production, mean-
while, rose by more than 200 million pounds. Production continued to
increase in 1972, rising by 10 million pounds in that year while imports
decreased by 14 million pounds.

Separate data are not available on imports of the specific items of
apparel which regularly have been made of the types of worsted fabrics of
wool and wool-polyester blends produced by Stevens. While imports of
men's and boys' suits, trousers, and slacks of woven and knit materials
have increased over the past decade, U.S. production of these articles has
also increased, and a growing demand for such apparel, particularly for
casual or leisure wear, has provided a substantial market for domest . cally-
produced as well as for imported fabrics. Consequently, even 1f impcrts of
apparel were to be considered as like or directly competitive with thae
fabrics produéed by Stevens, ;j it would have to be concluded that swuch
impbrts were not the major factor causing or threatening to cause the

unemployment or underemployment of the Stevens workers.

;J Commissioners Leonard and Young consider the apparel directly ccm-
petitive with the fabric. See Certain Woven Fabrics. . .: Workers of
The Gonic Division of Rindge Industries, Inc. . . . Investigation No.
TEA-W-159 . . . TC Publication 526, December 1972, pp. 9-15.




The closing>of the Rockingham plants by Stevens was the final out-
corme of a numﬁer of market developments that adversely affected the
company's worsted operations. The decline in the consumption of worsted
fabrics, the explosive growth in the U.S. market for fabrics of manmade
fivers (both woven and knit), the uncertain demand for worsted fabrics
for miiitary garments, and the competition of imported fabrics and
apparel were all factors contributing to the closing of Rockingham.
Imports, however, were a relatively minor factor in the total picture.

In view of the foregoing, it is clear that increased imports have
not been the major factor causing, or threatening to cause, the unemploy-
ment or underemployment of a significant proportion of the workers

involved. Under these circumstances, we have made a negative determination.



A-1
INFORMATION OBTAINED IN THE INVESTIGATION
Articles Under Investigation

The workers of the Martha Baum and the Hannah Pickett plants of
J. P. Stevens & Co., Inc., are the petitioners in the instant investi-
gation. Both plants are located at Rockingham, N.C. The Martha Baum
plant was primarily engaged in the production of yarn for the weaving
operations at Hannah Pickett. The two plants will hereinafter be
reférred to as Rockingham.

The principal products of Rockingham were worsted fabrics for men's
apparel, mostly for suits and slacks, but some for topcoats. Some fabrics
weré 100-percent wool, others were a blend of polyester fibers and wool.
They were soid to manufacturers of men's civilian clothing and to the
U.S. Government for use in military garments. The phasing out ofbthe
production of worsted fabrics at Rockingham, which began in May 1972,
was completed in April 1973, and during that period production was being
shifted to other fabfics, mostly a blend of cotton and polyester fibers,
for bedsheets and pillowcases.

The two principal types of woven fabrics made of wool are known as
woolens and worsteds, the distinction depending mainly on the method of
manufacture and the length of fibers used. Woolen fabrics are bulky
and are especially suited to the production of soft, heavy fabrics such

as tweeds, meltons, flannels, and overcoatings. Most of the woolen fabrics
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are consumed in apparel items, in which little or no worsted fabrics
are used. Tﬁese items include sports coats aﬁd heavier outerwear for
men and the complete range of outerwear for women and children.

Worsted fabrics are finer and lighter than woolens. These character-
istics are achieved by using only the longer wool fibers, by combing them
in a parallel arrangement, and by imparting more twist_in spinning the yarn
from which the worsted fabric is woven. Polyester fibers may be added in
the processes preliminary to spinning if a polyester/woql blend is desired.
The finished worsted fabric is typically a smooth cloth with a clearly
defined weave structure, e.g., sharkskins, gabardines, and tropicals. Wor-
steds are used mainly for men's suits, dress trousers, and slacks. .

The principal system of measuring the fineness of worsted yarns is the
metric count, which is based on the number of 496-yard hanks per pound.
Thus 5-count yarn would measure 2,480 yards per pound; 60-count would
measure 29,760 yards per pound. The higher the count, the finer the
yarn.

Two or more singles yarns twisted together are referred to as plied
yarn. When plied yarns are used in the production of worsted fabrics,
they are generally limited to two plies. A two-ply 60s yarn (2/60) would
be equivalent in count to a singles 30s yarn (;/30). Gene:ally speaking,
the 2/60 yarn would be stronger and less subject to wear than the_1/30
yarn. Because of the additional processing involved, thevplied Yyarns are
more costly to produce than the singles yarns.

In recent years, double-knit fabrics have replaced a large amount of

worsteds and other woven fabrics in apparel in the United States. Double-



A-3

knit fabrics generally possess two-way stretch and a relatively high order
of dimensional stability. They are usually heavier in weight than single
knits. Because they are dimensionally stable, double-knit fabrics are
relatively easy to handle in fabrication. They drape readily and are
promoted for garments on the basis of their comfort and "easy care"
characteristics.

A second type of fabric becoming increasingly competitive with worsteds
is a stretch-woven fabric made from textured polyester filament yarn. The
texturing process imparts bulk and elasticity to the yarn. Market estimates
indicate that an increasing quantity of men's suits will contain stretch-
woven fabrics and that such fabrics may replace some of the double-knit

fabrics and may hold down the demand for worsted fabrics.

U.S. Tariff Treatment 1/

Woven wool worsted fabrics

The rate of duty on wool fabries, TSUS item 360.60, valued over $2
per pound, which include the types similar to those produced by Stevens,
was reduced from 50 cents per pound plus 60 percent ad valorem, the rate
in thé Tariff Act of 1930, to 50 cents per pound plus 35 percent ad valorem

in the trade agreément with the United Kingdom, effective January 1, 1939

1/ Shipments to the United States of most of the wWool and manmade textiles
discussed in this section are subject to quantitative limitations pursuant
to bilateral agreements between the United States and Japan, Taiwan, the
Republic of Korea, Hong Kong, Malaysia, and Macao.



\vabie 1. Lne next reduction, to 37.5 cents per pound plus 25 percent

ad valorem, occurred in the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT),
effective January 1, 1948. Pursuant to a clause in the 1948 concessions,
tariff quotas on such fabrics, as well as on other woven wool fabrics,
were established beginning October 1, 1956, and in each calendar year
1957-60. TFor most imports in excess of those quotas, the ad valorem com-
ponent of the compound rate was 45 percent.

Because the tariff-quota system was found to be unsatisfactory, ;J
the concession on woven wool fabrics was renegotiated in 1960. As a result,
effective January 1, 1961 (Presidential Proclamation No. 3387), the quota
system was replaced by new rates which, for the most part, were substantially
higher than those that had been in effect previously. The rate established
in 1961 on wool fabrics valued over $2 per pound was 3T7.5 cents per pound
plus 38 percent ad valorem and has remained unchanged. This rate, based
on imports in 1972, was equivalent to L46.4 percent ad valorem, compared
with T71.2 percent ad valorem for the rate in effect in 1930.

Section 2 of Public Law 90-638, which became effective December 2&,
1068, amended schedule 3 of the TSUS by adding to the headnotes for that
schedule = new headnote 7, which had the effect of enlarging the provisions
in parts 3 and 4 of schedule 3 for fabrics in chief value of wool (includ-
ing the fabrics herein considered) so as to make each of these provisions

‘(other than for fabrics provided for in item 337.50) also apply to fabrics

1/ The changes in import duty when the quota was opened and closed and
the concentration of imports under the quota in the opening months of the
year were disturbing to the trade.
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in chief weight of wool. 1In effect, the law raised the rates of duty on

fabrics in chief weight of wool but not in chief value of wool.

Woven polyester/wool worsted fabrics

Prior to the effective date of the TSUS, August 31, 1963, woven fabrics
of manmade fibers containing over 17 percent by weight of wool and valued
over $2 per pound were dutiable under paragraph 1122 of the Tariff Act of
1930 at rates which varied according to the percentages of the fibers con-
tained therein. In the TSUS the‘provisions of paragraph 1122 were super-
seded by fixed rates on such fabrics, according to the fiber of chief value.
For such fabrics of-manmade fibers, the rate was established at 30 .cents
per pound plus 30 percent ad valorem if valued over $2 per pound (Tariff
Schedules of the United States Annotated (TSUSA) items 338.1510 and
338.1512) (table 2).

This rate was reduced in ﬁhe Kennedy Round in five annual stages to
15 cents per pound plus 15 percent ad valorem, effective January 1, 1972,
The ad valorem equivalent of the compound rate on polyester/wool worsted
fabrics similar to the types produced by Stevens was 37.5 percent in 1964

and 18.7 percent in 1972, representing a decrease of about 50 percent.

Woven manmade-fiber fabrics

Trade-agreement concessions on certain woven fabrics of manmade fibers
(including blends in chief value of menmade fibers) were granted in 1936,
1948, 1951, and 1968-T72 (table 3). The rates of duty shown in table 3 for

the years prior to 1951 were applied only to certain woven fabrics of rayon
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and acetate, although the tariff nomenclature provided for "rayon or other
synthetic textile." Under the provisions of paragraph 1559(a) of the Tariff
Act of 1930, imports of woven fabrics of manmade fibers other than rayon or
acetate (including types similar to those of Stevens) were classified by
similitude to the articles they most resembled. In 1951 a U.S. cﬁstcmB
court decision (C.D: 1366) held that textile articles of nylon were class-
ifiable as articles of rayon or other synthetic textile. In 1958 legislation
(Public Law 85-6L45) was enacted defining the words "rayon or other synthetic
textile " as including noncellulosic textile materials. The ad valorem
equivalent of the compound rates of duty on woven fabrics of manmade fibers,
TSUS item 338.30, based on imports in 1972, declined from 76.1 percent in
1935 to 30.3 in 1951, representing a decrease of 60 percent. Kennedy Round
concessions resulted in a further decline in the ad valorem equivalent of
the compound rates from 29.6 percent in 1968, which was about the same as

in 1951, to 26.6 percent in 1972.

Knit fabrics of wool

The rate of duty on knit fabrics of wool (valued over $1 per pound) ,
TSUS item 345.30, was 50 cents per pound and 50 percent ad valorem in the
Tariff Act of 1930 (table L4). It was reduced to 50 cents per pound and 40
percent ad valorem in the trade agreement with France, effective in June 1936,
and was further reduced to 37.5 cents per pound and 20 percent ad valorem
in the GATT, effective January 1, 1948. ©No change has been made in the
rate since that date. The ad valorem equivalent of the 1930 rate, based on
imports in 1972, was 68.9 percent, and the ad valorem equivalent of the 1948

rate was 34.2 percent, a reduction of 50 percent.
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Knit fabrics of manmade fibers

The rate of duty on knit fabries of manmade fibers, TSUS item 345.50,
(including'the:types competitive with the Stevens fabwrdes) was reduced from
45 cents per pound plus 60 percent ad valorem to 25 cents per pound plus 20
percent ad valorem in four GATT negotiations (table 5). There has been no
reduction in the rate of duty on such fabrics since 1963, when the ad valorem
equivalent, based on imports in 1972, was 28.7 percent, 62 percent less than

the 1930 ad valorem equivalent.

Men's and boys' suits; not ornamented, not knit

EQQL,——MEn's and boys' Woolvsuits, not ornamented, ;/ not knit, includ-
ing those made of woven wool worsted fabric types similar to the fabrics
produced by Stevens, are dutiable under TSUSA item 380.6350 if valued not
over $l per pound, and under TSUSA item 380.66SQ'1t valued over $4 per
pound. The rates of duty in the Tariff Act of 1930 were 33 cents per pound
plus L5 percent ad valorem on the lower valued items and 50 cents per pound
plus 50 percent ad valorem on the higher priced items (table 6). The rate
on those valued not over $4 per pound was reduced successively pursuant to
the trade agreement with the United Kingdom and to the GATT to 25 cents per
pound plus 21 percent ad valorem, effective since June 30, 1958, with a.
resultant reduction in the ad velorem equivalent, based on 1972 imports,
from 54.7 percent to 28.4 percent, or by 48 percent The rate on the wool

ults valued over $h per pound was reduced in the same agreements to 37. 5

1/ Most of the suits and trousers considered herein contain no ornamenta-
tion. -
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cents per pound plus 21 percent ad valoreti, with a resultant reduction in
the ad valorem equivalent from 55.3 percent to 25.0 percent, or by 55
percent.

Manmade fibers.--Men's and boys' suits, not knit, not ornamented., of

menmade fibers, inciuding those made of polyester/wool woven fabrics compet-
jtive with the Stevens fabrics, are dutidble under TSUSA item 380.8450.

The rate of duty in the Tariff Act of 1930 was 45 cents per pound plus 65
percent ad valorem (table 7). Pursuant to concessions granted by the

United States in the GATT, the rate was decreased to 25 cents per pound

plus 27.5 percent ad valorem, effective June 30, 1958, -and has since
remained unchanged. The ad valorem eguivelent of the rate, based on imports
in 1972, was T73.8 percent in 1930 &nd 32,4 percent in 1958, representing

a reduction of 56 percent.

Men's and boys'.suits, not ornamenbed, Knit

Eggl:——Mén's and boys' knit suits of wool are dutiable (dlong with
numerous other apparel articles of wool) under TSUS item 380.57, if valued
not over $5 per pound, and item 380:61, if valued over $5 per pound.
Imports of these wool suits are not séparately reported in official statis-
tics. The rate history of the TSUS iteéms is shown in the following

table.
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Men's and boys' suits of wool, not ornamented, knit: Changes
in U.S. rates of duty, specified years 1930 to 1948

TSUS Description . 1930 Concession
i rate :
item ; Rate . Effective date
: Cents per :
: pound and : Cents per pound :
: percent ad : and percent ad :
: : valorem : valorem
380.57 : Valued not over : 50¢ + 50% : 50¢ 4+ 40% 1/ : Jan. 1, 1939
:  $5 per pound. : : 37.5¢ + 30% 2/ : Jan. 1, 19L8
380.61 : Valued over $5 1 50¢ + 50% : 50¢ + 30% 1/ : Jan. 1, 1939
:  per pound. : : 1, 1948

37.5¢ + 20% 2/ : Jan.

1/ Trade agreement with the United Kingdom.
2/ GATT.

As indicated above, no reductions in the rates of duty on these TSUS
items have been effected since January 1, 19L8.

Manmade fibers.--Men's and boys' knit suits of manmade fibers are

dutiable, along with numerous other articles of apparel of manmade fibers,
under TSUS item 380.81. Imporis of these suits were not separately
reported in official statisticé until March 1, 1972, when a separate item,
TSUSA 380.8160, was established. Imports under this item in March-December
1972 were 1,053,000 units, valued at $19,091,000.

The 1930 rate‘of duty on men's and boys' suits of manmade fibers was
45 éents per pou;d plus 6;.5;;cent dd‘valoremd The rate was reduced in the
GATT, effective January 1, 1948, to 27.5 cents per pound plus 35 percent ad
valorem, and was further reduced to 25 cents per poﬁnd aﬁd 32.5 percent ad

valorem in the GATT, effective June 6, 1951. The rate has since remained

unchanged. The ad valorem equivalent of the 1930 rate, based on imports
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in March-December 1972, was T71.8 percent and the ad valorem equivalent of
the present rate was 36.3 percent in 1951, representing a reduction of 49

percent.

Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and shorts (outer), not
ornamented, not knit

Wool.-~The rate history for ﬁen's and boys' trousers, slacks, and
shorts (outer), not ornamented, not knit, of wool, TSUSA items 380.6360,
and 380.6660, is identical with that for men's suits of wool, which was
discussed earlier in this section (p. A-7). The ad valorem equivalents
of the 1930 rates, based on imports in 1972, were 54.9 percent for those
valued not over $4 per pound and 56.7 percent for those valued over $4
per pound, whereas in 1958 the ad valorem equivalents of the present
rates were 28.5 percent (48 percent less) and 26.1 percent (54 percent
less), respectively (table 8).

Manmade fibers.--The rate history for the articles described in the

preceding paragraph, if of manmade fibers, TSUSA item 380.8455, is identi-
cal with that for men's suits of manmade fibers, which was also discussed
earlier (p. A-8). The ad valorem equivalent of the 1930 rate, based on
imports in 1972, was 77.4 percent, and in 1958 the ad valorem equivalent
of the present rate was 3L.lL percent, representing a reduction of 56 per-
cent (table 9).

Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and shorts (outer), not
ornamented, knit

Wool.--TSUS items 380.57 and 380.61, which apply to men's knit suits

of wool, also apply to men's and boys' knit trousers and slacks, and their
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rate histories are the same (see p. A-8). Imports of wool trousers
and slacks are not separately reported.

Manmade fibers.--Men's and boys' trousers and slacks of manmade

fibers are dutiable under TSUSA item 380.8165, which was established
March 1, 1972. Prior to that date, imports of such articles were included
along with numerous other articles-of apparel of manmade fibers. Imports
under TSUSA item 380.8165 in March-December 1972 were 1,180,000 dozen,
valued at $44,215,000.

The rate history for these articles is the same as for men's knit
suits of manmade fibers, which was discussed earlier (p. A-9).. The ag
valorem equivalent of the 1930 rate, based on imports in March-December
1972, was TT.3 percent, and the ad valorem equivalent of the present rate

was 39.3 percent, representing a reduction of 49 percent.
U.S. Consumption

Woven worsted fabrics

Domestic consumption of woven worsted apparel fabrics, including wool
worsteds and polyester/wool worsteds, increased from 113.4 million linear
yards in 1964 to 153.3 million linear yards in 1968, and then decreased in
each succeeding year to LL.3 million linear yards in 1972 (table 10). Two
factors that contributed to the decline were decreased purchases of these
fabrics by the military and the increased use of knit fabrics in men's wear.
These knit fabricé, primarily the double-knits, were mostly of domestic

origin and reflected new styles and patterns, improved wearing qualities,
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and lower costs. In 1972, knit fabrics were used in about half of the
domestic outﬁut of men's suits and dress trousers,‘compared with negligible
quantities used as recently as 1969. The long-term trend of consumer
preference for less formal; more casual, clothing has been still another
factor in the. shift from wovens to knits.

During 1966-T2, deliveries of.wool and polyester/wool worsteds to the
military fluctuated rather widely, ranging between 1.3 million linear
yards in 1971 and 16.3 million linear yards in 1967 (table 11). Wool wor-
steds accounted for 51 percent of total deliveries during the period,
although the polyester/wool worsted deliveries exceeded those of the wool
worsteds in 1970-T2. The principal wool wcrsteds delivered for military
use were serges and gabardines weighing 13 ounces and over per linear
yard. Military use of tropical wool worsted was discontinued in 1970, as
specifications for summer-weight uniforms were changed to include only
polyester/wool worsteds (most of these fabrics weighed from 9.0 to 9.5

ounces per linear yard).

Wool.--Domestic consumption of woven wool worsted fabrics averaged
about 91 million linear yards annually during 1964-69, with little or no
trend apparent. However, consumption subsequently declined sharply to

73.6 million linear yards in 1970, to 42.5 million in 1971, and to 26.3
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million yards in 1972 (table 10). Consumption of wool worsted fabrics
continued relatively small in January-March 1973, although there is

recent evidence of a recovery. Clothing manufacturers have reported
renewed interest in woven worsteds for suits and certain other items and
weakening demand for poiyester knit goods. Also, recovery in wool worsteds
was reflected in January-March 1973 consumption which was up 11 percent
from that in the same period a year earlier.

Polyester/wool.--Consumption of woven polyester/wool worsted fabrics

trended upward from 30.6 miilion linear yards in 1964 to 55.1 million
linear yards in 1969, but, like that of the wool worsteds, declined in
each of the next 3 years (table 10). Consumption of these polyester/wool
worsteds totaled only 18.0 million linear yards in 1972. Moreover, a
further decrease may develop for 1973 as a whole, since first-quarter
consumption was 30 percent less than that in the corresponding period of

1972.

Woven fabrics of manmade fibers

Data are not available on the U.S. consumption of the specific types
of manmade-fiber fabrics whiéh might be considered most similarvto the
wool and polyester/wool worsted fabrics produced by Stevens. Data on
consumption of woven fabrics of all manmade fibers are shown in table 13.
Such consumption increased from 3.4 billion square‘yardé in 1962 to 7.1
billion square yards in 1969, and then decreased to 6.5 billion square

yards in 1972.
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Knit fabrics;

The U.S. consumption of knit'faﬁrics steadily increased from 399 mil-
lion pounds in 1964 to 928 million pounds in 1971, then decreased slightly
to 923 million pounds in 1972 (tablg 1hk). The large increase is attribut-
able mainly to expanded demand for knit goods over woven goods in many

types of apparel.

Men's and boys' suits and trousers, not knit

Men's and boys' clothing (primarily suits and trousers for men)
accounts for approximately 90 percenf of the consumption of woven fabriq;
data on consumption are shown in teble 15. Only those articles of woven
fabrics are included. The data on trousers include Jeans, dungarees, and
waistband overalls.

Suits.--Consumption of men's and boys' sults of woven materisls has
declined sharply over the past 3 years, resulting mainly from lagging
demand for suits in general and froﬂ inroads of knit fabrics in markets
formerly supplied by woven goods. In the aggregate, consumption of men's
and boys' suits was 52 percent less in 1972 than in 1969.

Trousers.--Consumption of men's and boys' trousers ;/ of woven fabrics
increased from 4L9 million units in 1964 to 500 million units in 1970, then

declined to 466 million units in 1972 (table 15). The increase through

1/ Including slacks and outer shorts.
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1970 was largely caused by the increasing popularity of sport slacks, Jjeans,
and dungarees rather than dress trousers. The decline after 1970 is directly
associated with the substitution of knit fabries for woven fabrics.

Woven wool and polyester/wool fabriecs, the principal products involved
in this investigation, are used mostly in men's dress trousers. Since
import data are unavailable on trousers made from such material, consump-
tion data cannot be shown. Data on the domestic output of men's dress

trousers are discussed in the section on production.

Men's and boys' suits and trousers, knit

Data on the consumption of men's and boys' knit suits and trousers
are not available. It is believed, however, that knit suits and trousers
in the last few years have grown from a negligible proportion to almost

half of total consumption of all suits and dress trousers.
U.S. Production

Woven worsted fabrics

Production of woven worsted fabrics generally increased during 1964-68.
However, sharp declines have occurred in recent years with production in
1972 only a third of what it had been in 1968. Lagging demand for products
utilizing woven worsted fabrics, including men's dress suits and trousers,

,,, thihn Y

in production of woven worsted fabrics.
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Total production of Woél and polyester/wool worsted fabrics in the
United States trended slightly upward during the second half of the 1960's,
with output at a high for 1964-T72 of 115 million linear yards in 1968.

A slight decline occurred in 1969, followed by sharp declines in the next
3 years. Production totaled 37 millipn linear yards in 1972, 68 perceﬁt
less than in 1968 (table 10). Increased output of wool fabrics in early
1973 is a plus factor in this year's proépects fof total production of
woven worsted fabrics. However, a further decline is\indicated in the
production of polyester/wool fabries.

Wool.--Production of woven wool worsteds for men's and boys' wear,
which usually accounts for about 90 percent of the total wool worsted pro-
duction, increased from 42.9 million linear yards in 1967 to 58.0 million
linear yards in 1968, then decreased steadily to 16.9 million linear yards
in 1972 (table 16). Production of such fabrics for the women's and chil-
dren's market decreased from 8.8 million linear yards to 3.7 million linear
yards during the 1967-T2 period.

Production by weight brackets has shifted markedly in recent years,
resulting in a relatively larger output of heavier fabrics. Production of
worsted fabrics weighing less than 9 ounces per linear yard declined from
an average of 23 percent of the total in 1967-69 to 16 percent in 1970-T2,
whereas the average for the heavier weight brackets increased (table 17).

The distribution by weight of the wool worsted fabrics for men's and

boys' wear changed substantially, with a decline of 7.9 percentage points.
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in the less-than-9-ounce brackets, an increase of 4.5 percentage points in
the 9-to-l13-ounce bracket, an increase of 3.6 percentage points in the
13-to-16-ocunce bracket, and a decrease of 0.2 percentage points in the
16-ounce-and-over bracket.

Polyester/wool.--U.S. production of polyester/wool worsted fabriecs

increased from 30.0 million linear yards in 1964 to 50.3 million linear
yards in 1968, then decreased in each succeeding year to 16.2 million
linear yards in 1972 (table 10). A further decrease in 1973 is indicated.
Data are not available on the output of polyester/wool worsteds by weight
brackets, but such fabrics afg believed to average lighter in weight than

the wool worsteds.

Woven fabrics of manmade fibers

U.S. production of woven fabrics of manmade fibers, as a whole, fol-
lowed the same trend as consumption. It increased steadily from 3.4 billion
square yards in 1962 to 7.0 billion square yards in 1969, then declined to
6.4 billion square yards in 1972 (table 13). These figures include produc-
tion of woven fabrics of many different types of manmade fibers which have

a myriad of uses other than in apparel.

Knit fabrics

U.S. production of knit fabrics increased from 405 million pounds in
1964 to 892 million pounds in 1972 (table 1k4). Included- in these figures
are shipments of double-knit fabrics used in men's suits and trousers.

Domestic mill shipmtnts of double-knit fabrics totaled only 59 million
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pounds in 1967 but increased to 285 million pounds in 1972 (table 18).
Double-knit fabrics of polyester fibers have accounted for most of the
increase, rising from 19 percent of total shipments in 1967 to 64 percent

in 1972.

Men's suits and trousers

Table 19 provides data on production of men's and boys' dress suits
and dress and sport trousers of woven and of knit fabrics.

Suits.--U.S. production of men's dress suits was‘relatively stable
during 1964-68, averaging 20.6 million units annually. The output was 23.3
million units in 1969, the first year in which knit suits appeared in the
data, decreased to 16.5 million units in 1971, and then increased to 18.2
million units in 1972. The share accounted for by knit suits rose from a
negligible proportion in 1969 to 45 percent in 1972, with a corresponding
decrease in production of woven suilts.

Trousers.--During 1964-T2, U.S. production of men's dress and sport
trousers (excluding jeans, jean-cut trousers, dungarees, and waistband
overalls) increased in each year except 1967, from 128.4 million units in
196L to 202.1 million units in 1972, representing an increase of 5T7.L4 per-
cent. Production of trousers of woven materials increased from 128.lL
million units in 1964 to 165.6 in 1969, the first year in which production
of knit trousers was reported, and then declined drastically to 101.1 mil-
lion units in 1972. The output of knit trousers, which was insignificant
prior to 1970, accounted for about 50 percent of the total trouser produc-

tion in 1972.



A-19

U.S. Imports

Woven worsted fabrics

U.S. imports of woven worsted fabrics increased irregularly from 23.9
million linear yards in 1964 to 38.8 million linear yards in 1968, then
" decreased sharply to T.4 million linear yards in 1972. The ratio of imports
to consumption was 21.1 percent in 1964 and 16.7 percent in 1972 (table 10).
Imports in January-March 1973, although relatively small, were nearly 30
percent greater than in January-March 1972. The decline in imports over
the past several years has résulted from the overall decline in demand for
fand consumption of woven fabric for apparel in the United States. Japan,
by far the leading source of U.S. imports in recent years, is believed to
have developed other markets.

Wool.--U.S. imports of wool worsted fabrics increased from 23.3 mil-
lion linear yards in 1964 to 36.4 million linear yards in 1968, then
declined substantially to 5.6 million linear yards in 1972 (table 10).

They were somewhat greater in January-March 1973 than in the corresponding
period of 1972. The ratio of imports to consumption during 196L-72 reached
a peak of 36.2 percent in 1968, then declined to a low of 21.5 percent in
1972.

Polyester/wool.--Imports of polyester/wool worsted fabrics increased

sharply from 0.5 million linear yards in 1964 to 6.5 million linear yards

in 1970. An increase in demand for fabrics of this type during the period--
at the expense of wool worsteds--stimulated imports. The demand slackened
after 1970, and imports decreased to 1.7 million linear yards in 1972

(table 10}. Available data indicate an increase in imports in 1973.
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The ratio of imports to consumption of the polyester/wool worsteds rose
from 1.8 percent in 1964 to 1L.6 percent in 1970, then fell to 9.7 percent
in 1972. The ratio was 20.9 percent in Januery-March 1973, compared with
9.8 percent in January-March 1972, reflecting a decrease in production and

an increase in imports.

Woven fabrics of manmade fibers 1/

U.S. imports of all woven fabrics of manmade fibers increased steadily
from €4.0 million square yards in 1962 to 255.3 million square yards in
1966, decreased to 178 million square yards in 1967, and then increased to
255.4 million square yards in 1972 (table 13). The ratio of imports to

consumption was 1.9 percent in 1962 and k4.0 percent in 1972.

Knit fabrics 1/

Total U.S. imports of knit fabries increased from 2-9 million pounds
in 1964-69 to 57 million pounds in 1971, then decreased to 43 million
pounds in 1972 (table 1L4). The ratio of imports to consumption increased
from about 1 percent during 1964-69 to 6.2 percent in 1971 and then slipped
to 4.7 percent in 1972.

Wool.-~Tmports of wool knit fabrics'trended slightly upward during -
the last decade to a record 2.7 million pounds in 1972 (table L4). But
imports of these fabrics today constitute only a small proportion, less

than 10 percent, of the total imports of knit fabrics.

1/ Data are not available on U.S. imports of the specific types of
fabrics which might be considered most similar to the wool and polyester/
wool worsted fabrics produced by Stevens.
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Manmade fibers.--Imports of knit fabrics of manmade fibers increased

sharply from 0.8 million pounds in 1964 to 54.5 million pounds in 1971 and
then declined to 40.2 million pounds in 1972 (table 5). Polyester fibers
have accounted for a relatively large share of total manmade-fiber knit

fabric imports, 77 percent in 1972.

Men's suits and trousers, not knit 1/, 2/

U.S. imports of sults made from woven fabrics increased from 122,000
wnits in 1964 to 1.5 million units in 1970, and then declined to 902,000
units in 1972 (table 15). The decline since 1970 is largely the result of
the replacement of suits of woven fabrics by those of double-knit fabrics.
The ratio of imports to consumption of suits increased from 1 percent in
1967 to 9 percent in 19T71; it was 7 percent in 1972.

Imports of trousers of woven fabrics increased irregularly from 24.0
million units in 1964 to 40.3 million units in 1972. The ratio of imports
to consumption of trousers increased gradually from 5 percent in 1964 to

9 percent in 1972.

Men's and boys' suits and trousers, knit

Data on total imports of men's and boys' knit suits and trousers are
not available, except those of manmade fibers beginning in March 1972.

(See pp. A-8 to A-11 concerning this information:)

l/ Data are not available on U.S. imports of specific items which might
be considered as being most similar to the wool and polyester/wool fabric
produced by Stevens. .

g/ Includes boys' trousers, sport slacks, jeans, dungarees, and outer-
shorts. :
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U.S. Exports

Data on exports of woven worsted fabrics are not available. Exports
are believed to be much smaller than imports and to be equivalent to a
very small percentage of consumptionf

U.S. exports of woven fabrics of manmade fibers fluctuated substan-
tially during 1962-T72, ranging from a low of 137.5 million square yards in
1662 to a high of 199.6 million square yards in 1972 (table 13).

Exports of knit fabrics averaged 8 to 9 million pounds in 196L-68,
increased to 1 million pounds in 1970, and then decreased to 12 million
pounds in 1972 (table 1L).

U.S. exports of men's and boys' suits, not knit, averaged 109,000
wits annually in 196L4-67 and declined‘to an average of TL4,000 units
during 1968-72 (table 15). Exports of men's and boys' trousers, not
knit, increased sharply from 6.6 million units in 1964 to 30.1 million
units in 1969, then declined to an average of 20.5 million units in

1970-T72.
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J. P. Stevens & Co., Inc.

History and organization

The company.--Stevens was founded in 1813 by Nathaniel Stevens at
Andover, Mass. Originally a grist mill, the plant became one of the
nation's first woolen plants. On August 1, 1899, J. P. Stevens & Co.
became a partnership established by John P. Stevens. On December 29,
1923, the company was incorporated in Delaware. On August 31, 1946,
as the company continued to grow, it was consolidated with about a
dozen other compsnies. Since then additional plants and properties
have been acquired. Stevens now has 11 divisions, and employs  abeut
50,000 persoms in 81 plants and 41 regional offices and showrooms
throughout the United States. It is one of the largest textile firms
in this country and in the world.

Stevens manufactures and sells a wide variety of textile products.
The company also acts as a selling agent for a number of independent
textile companies. In 1971, Stevens' sales consisted'of apparel
products, 57 percent; household products, 29 percent; and industrial

products, 14 percent.
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Table 1.--Certain woven wool worsted fabrics, valued over $2 per pound (TSUS
item No. 336.60 (pt.)): Changes in U.S. rate of duty, ad valorem equivalent
of the rate, and imports for consumption, specified years 1930 to 1972, and
January-June 1972-73

. Ad valorem equiv- | Imperts 1/
. Changes in rate . alent of the rate .
Period of duty . of duty, based on . Quantity . Value
. 1mports in 1972 . .
Cents per pound : : 1,000 :
and percent ad : : linear : 1.,0C0
valorem : Percent : yards : dollars
1930 : 50¢  + 60% Ti.2 : 2/ 2/
1939 : 50¢ + 35% 3/ h6.2 : 2/ 2/
1948 : 37.5¢ + 25% 4/ 33.h 2 2/ 2/
1961-mmm—mmmmmm—-: 37.5¢ + 38% 5/ : TR 2/ : 2/
1964 : : 1 23,328 : 64,510
1965mm e e : : B 32,604 : 88,868
1966 - - : 28,867 ¢ 75,120
196 Tmmm e e e~ : : i 29,056 : Th,952
1968————- : : : 36,427 : 93,709
1969 mm e : : : 31,bk13 : 78,08L
1970 s : : 22,853 1 56,577
1971 : _ : : 10,088 : 25,463
1972 : ' : : 5,647+ 16,995
1972: : ’ : : :
January-June——-: : : 2,966 :  8,Ls55
1973: : : : :
January-June——-: : : 3,299 : 12,372

1/ Partly estimated.

2/ Comparable data not available.

3/ Trade agreement with the United Kingdom, effective Jan. 1, 1939.

L/ GATT, effective Jan. 1, 1948.

5/ Presidential Proclamation No. 3387, effective Jan. 1, 1961. See section
on U.S. tariff treatment.

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of
Commerce, except as noted.
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Table 2.--Woven fabrics of manmade fibers, containing over 17 percent
of wool by weight, valued over $2 per pound, weighing not over 8
ounces per square yard (TSUSA items 338.1510 and 338.1512): Changes
in U.S. rate of duty, ad valorem equivalent of the rate, and U.S.
imports for consumption, 196L4-T72, and January-June 1972-73

Ad valorem

: equivalent of : Imports
. : Changes in rate : the rate of :
Period : of duty : duty, based : :
: on imports ¢ Quantity : Value
: in 1972 : :
: Cents per pound : ¢ 1,000 :
: and percent ad : : linear : 1,000

valorem : Percent : yards 1/ : dollars
196 b e : 30¢ + 30% 2/ : 37.5 5k2 : 1,299
1965 mm e : : : 864 : 1,918
1YY —— : : : 1,2k0 : 2,598
196 Tmmmmmmm et : : 1,501 = 2,986
1968-=—-==——--- 1 2T¢ + 274 3/ - 33.7: 2,373: L,761
1969—-—===—=—==: 24¢ + 24% 3/ 30.0 : 5,695 : 11,101
1970~———~=—-——=: 21¢ + 21% 3/ : 26.2 : 6,474 = 12,748
1971 1 18¢ + 18% 3/ : 22.5 : 2,500 : 5,112
19T2-==========: 15¢ + 15% 3/ : 18.7 : 1,743 @ L, 297

1972: : : : :
Jan.-June——--: : : 557 : 1,249

1973: : : : :
Jan.-June--—-: : : 1,370 + 3,699

l/ Converted from square yards on the basis of a 60-inch linear yard.

gj Classification and rate of duty established pursuant to the Tariff
Classification Act of 1962 (P.L. 87-L456), effective Aug. 31, 1963. For
a discussion of the prior rates of duty applicable to imports of *hese
fabrics, see section on U.S. tariff treatment.

3/ Kennedy Round.

Source: Imports compiled from official statistics of the U.S.
Department of Commerce, except as noted.
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Table L.--Knit fabrics of wool (TSUS item 345.30): Changes in U.S. rate of
duty, ad valorem equivalent of the rate, and U.S. imports for consumption,
specified years 1930 to 1972, and January-June 1972-T3

Ad valorem Tmport s lJ
: . : equivalent of :
Period ; Change in rate the rate, :
of duty : based on im- : Quantity : Value
: ports in 1972 : :
: Cents per pound :
: plus percent ad : ¢ 1,000 ¢ 1,000
valorem : Percent : pounds : dollars

1630 -: 50¢ + 50% : 68.9 : 17 59
1936 : 50¢  + k0% 2/ 58.9 : 8 : 25
19L8 -——: 37.5¢ + 20% 3/ : 3k.2 5 : 27
1951 - . v : 12 : 58
1952 : : H ‘ : 23 : 110
1953 : : : 73 509
1954 _— : : 60 : 266
1955 —_— : : - 69 257
1956 - _— : : 70 237
1957 ——————— : : 110 : 387
1958 et : : 125 LLo
1959 : : ' : 118 : 418
] [ — : : : 646 = 2,197
1961 : : : 1,59k : 5,115
1962 —_— - : E 2,27h 6,950
196 k- - : : 751 2,443
1965 e e : : 1,360 : 3,862
1966 ——m e e : : : 1,223 : 3,432
1967 _— : : 2,006 : 5,070
1968 - : : 1,930 : 4,025
1969 _— : : 1,8L40 : 3,300
1970 - : : 2,177 = 4,062
1971 : : : 2,688 : 6,689
1972 - : : 2,70k : T,1k2
1972: (Jan.-June)--: : : 1,403 : 4,080
1973: (Jan.-June)--: : : 639 : 1,905

1/ Imports prior to 196L were valued over $1 per pound; those valued not
over $1 per pound were negligible.
2/ Trade agreement with France, effective June 1936.

3/ GATT, effective Jan. 1, 1948.

Source: Imports compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department
of Commerce.
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ornamented, not knit, of manmade fibers (TSUSA

Changes in U.S. rate of duty, ad valorem equivalent of the

rate, and U.S. imports for consumption, specified years 1930 to 1972, and
January-June 1972-73
. Ad valorem Tmports
) Change in rate . equivalent of
Period of duty : the.rate, b?sed . .

: on dmports In . guantity : Value

:Cents per pound and : 1,000 1,000
:percent ad valorem uits : dollars

1930 —mm e : b5¢  + 65% 73.8 : 2/ 2/

1948 -2 27.5¢ + 35% 3/ Lo.b - 2/ 2/

1951 e e : 25¢ + 32.5% 4/ 37.h 2/ 2/

1958 - -1 25¢  + 27.5% 5/ 32.4 2/ : 2/
1964 - : 11 : 31
1965 37 : 1ko
1966 —— 23 : 212
1967 8 : 119
1968 55 : 703
1969 —mmm e : 355 : 2,478
1970 528 : 4,799
1971 : 481 : 3,801
1972w mm e e : 370 : 4,107
1972: (Jan.-June)———: o2k 2,156
172 ¢ 2,376

1973: (Jan.-June)———:

1/ Includes men's and boys' suits, for whlch data are not recorded separately.

It is believed that boys'

2/ Comparable datd not available.
effective Jan. 1, 1948.
effective June 6, 1951.
effective June 30, 1958.

3/ GATT,
Ly GATT,
5/ GATT,

Source:
Commerce.

suits account for a minor part of total imports.

Imports compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of
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Table 9.--Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and shorts (outer), not ornamente
~ not knit, of manmade fibers (TSUSA item 380.8455): Changes in U.S. rate of
duty, ad valorem equivalent of the rate, and U.S. imports for consumption,
specified years 1930 to 1972, and January-June 1972-T73

Ad valorem

: . Imports
. Change in rate . equivalent of :
Period of duty . the rate, based . ;
on imports in | . .
1972 : Quantity : Value
Cents per pound : : :
plus percent : : 1,000 : 1,000
ad valorem : Percent ¢ dozen : dollars
1930 : 45¢  + 65% 7741/ 1/
1948 2 27.5¢ + 35% 2/ L2.6 : 1/ 1/
1951 : 25¢  + 32.5% 3/ 39.L = 1/ 1/
RRoL Y —— 1 25¢  +27.5% 4/ b 1/ : 1/
1964 _— : : : 62 : 1,080
1965 - : : : 62 : 1,155
1966 —_— - : : 78 : 1,501
1967 —_— : : : 123 2,528
1968 : S : 167 2,987
1969 mmm e : : : 332 @ 6,277
19T0mmmm e e e : : : 550 : 10,893
19Tl m e e : : : 490 : 10,343
1972 m e : : 550 : 14,928
1972: (Jan.-June)--: : : 218 : 5,778

1973: (Jan.-June)--: : : 256 : 6,621

1/ Comparable data not available.
2/ GATT, effective Jan. 1, 19L8.
3/ GATT, effective June 6, 1951.
L/ GATT, effective June 30, 1958.

Source: Imports compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of
Commerce. )
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Table 10.--Woven wool and polyester/wool worsted apparel fabrics: U.S.
production, imports for consumption, and apparent consumption, 196L4-72 and
January-March 1972 and 1973

: : Apparent ; Ratio of
Item and period : Produe- . 1pports @ consump- : imports to
: tion : : tion 1/ ; consump-=
. : - tion
1,000 : 1,000 : 1,000
linear : linear : linear :
yards . yards :  yards :  Percent
Wool worsted fabrics: : : :
196k ‘ : 2/ 59,473 : 3/ 23,328 : 82,801 : 28.2
1965 : 2/ 65,399 : 3/ 32,60k : 98,003 : 33.3
1964 : 2/ 63,437 @ 3/ 28,867 : 92,30k : 31.3
1967 : 2/ 51,669 : 3/ 29,056 : 80,725 : 36.0
1968 : 2/ 64,253 : 3/ 36,k27 100,680 : %.2
196G 12/ 59,972 : 3/ 31,413 : 91,385 : 3. b
1970 : 2/ 50,782 : 3/ 22,853 : 73,635 : 31.0
1971 : 2/ 32,460 : 3/ 10,088 : L2,548 = 23.7
1972 1 2/ 20,67k 1 3/ 5,647 : 26,321 : 21.5
1972: (Jan.-March)---: 2/ 5,856 : 3/ 1,39k : 7,250 : 19.2
1973: (Jan.-March)-—-: 2/ 6,298 : 3/ 1,71k : 8,012 : 21.k
Polyester/wool worsted : : T
fabrics: H : : :
196k : 4/ 30,008 : 5/ sk2 : - 30,550 : 1.8
1965 : 4/ ¥o,060 : 5/ 86k : Lo,92k : 2.1
1966 : 4/ bo,370 : 5/ 1,240 : 41,610 : 3.0
1967 mmmm e e : L/ k5,431 ¢ 5/ 1,501 : 46,932 : 3.2
1968 : 4/ 50,264 5/ 2,373 : 52,637 : L5
1969——mmm—mmm e L/ 19,363 1 5/ 5,695 : 55,058 : 10.3
1970~ mmmm e e : L/ 37,765 ¢ 5/ 6,47k : Lk ,239 : 1k4.6
1971 : 4/ 16,779 ¢ 5/ 2,500 : 19,279 : 13.0
1972 : 4/ 16,20 ¢ 5/ 1,7h3 ¢ 17,987 : 9.7
1972: (Jan.-March)-—-: &/ 3,709 : 5/ hLok 4,113 : 9.8
1973: (Jan.-March)---: L/ 2,283 : 5/ 605 : 2,888 : 20.9
Total: : : : :
196l e : 89,481 : 23,870 : 113,351 : 21.1
1965 e e T 105,459 33,468 : 138,927 : 2h.1
e : 103,807 : 30,107 : 133,91k : 22.5
1967 : 97,100 : 30,557 : 127,657 23.9
1968 ;0 11h4,517 38,800 : 153,317 : 25.3
1969 : 109,335 : 37,108 : 146,443 25.3
1970 : 88,547 : 29,327 : 117,87k : 24,9
1971 : k9,220 : 12,588 : 61,827 : 20.4
1972 : 36,918 7,390 : 44,308 : 16.7
1972: (Jan.-March)---: 9,565 : 1,798 : 11,363 : 15.8
1973: (Jan.-March)---: 8,581 : 2,319 : 10,900 : 21.3
1/ Production plus imports. Exports of the worsted fabrics herein
considered are believed to be much smaller than imports and are believed to

be cquivalent to a very small percentage of domestic consumption.

g/ Deoes not include production for government orders.

3/ Partly estimated. Consists of certain fabrics weighing not over 8
ounces per square yard, valued over $2 per pound.

E/ Chiefly spun polyester blends with wool.

5/ Woven febrics of manmade fibers, containing over 17 percent of waol by
weight, weighing not over 8 ounces per square yard, valued over $2 per
pound.

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of
Commerce.
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Table 1ll.--Woven wool and polyester/wool worsted fabrics: Deliveries
to the military, 1966-72
(In thousands of linear yards)
: Wool f Poly- X
Year : - - - . ester/ | Total
. Gabardine 1/ . Serge 2/ | Tropical 3/ | Total @ wool 3/
1966 ~—m e : 1,078 : 3,80L ; 54 ; 5,636 : L ,853 ; 10,489
196 Tmmmm e e e : 2,792 : 4,527 : 781 : 8,100 : 8,241 : 16,341
1968 : 125 2,889 : 1,261 : L,275 : 2,211 : 6,L486
1969 mmmmmmmmme : 83 : 2,659 : b9 : 3,5hL ¢ 1,193 @ 4,737
19 70~—m e : 1,292 : 2,913 : - : L,205 : 5,123 : 9,328
B . 202 : - - 202 : 1,057 : 1,259
19T72=———mmmmm : Tho : ko1 : -+ 1,141+ 3,kk6 @ 4,587

1/ Mostly 1L4.5 ounces per linear yard for use in overcoats.

2/ Mostly 13 ounces to 15 ounces per linear yard

uniforms.

3/ Mostly 9 ounces to 9.5 ounces per linear yard

uniforms.

Source:
reports.

Compiled from U.S. Department of Agriculture, "Wool Situation"

for use in winter weight

for use in summer weight



A-36

Table 13.--Woven fabrics of manmade fibers: U.S. production, imports
for consumption, exports of domestic merchandise, and apparent con-
sumption, 1962-T2

: Apparent : Ratio of

Year P?oduc— : Imports : Exports : consump- : imports to
tion 1/ . .
- tion : consumption
1,000 : 1,000 : 1,000 : 1,000
sq. yd. : sq. yd. : sq. yd. : sq. yd. : Percent
1962 mmm e : 3,k23,550 : 6L,0L9 : 137,468 : 3,350,131 : 1.9
1063=—————: 3,886,456 : 75,909 : 153,205 : 3,809,160 : 2.0
196heeeeee—: 4,375,123 : 87,261 : 181,454 : 4,280,930 : 2.0
1965-=———==: 14,892,109 : 161,069 : 145,51k : 4,907,664 : 3.3
1966----—-=: 5,092,945 : 255,279 : 150,277 : 5,197,947 : k.9
196T—mmmmmm : 5,416,657 : 177,724 @ 152,771 : 5,441,610 : 3.3
1968——————— : 6,925,176 : 195,935 : 146,618 : 6,974, k93 : 2.8
1969=————==: 7,026,995 : 218,702 : 163,299 : 7,082,398 : 3.1
1970mmmmmmm : 6,729,105 : 234,938 : 173,806 : 6,790,237 : 3.5
1971l——memmm : 6,630,360 : 253,275 : 162,904k : 6,720,731 : 3.8
1972=mm e : 6,403,063 : 256,415 : 199,57k : 6,459,900k : k.o

1/ Square yards estimated from official statistics reported in
linear yards by use of conversion factors shown by the U.S. Bureau of
the Census in Current Industrial Reports, series MQ-22T.2 Supplement,
dated Dec. 5, 1968.

Source: Compiled from official statistics 6f the U.S. Department of
Commerce, except as noted.
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Table 1k.--Knit fabrics: U.S. production, imports for consumption, exports of
domestic merchandise, and apparent consumption, 1964-72

: . : : ‘' Apparent : .Ratio of
Year : Production 1/ : Imports : Exports 2/ : consumption ° imports to
: : : : consumption

Million : Million : Million : Million :
pounds - : Eounas :  pounds : pounds :  Percent

1964-----—-- ; 405 : 399

2 : 8 6.5
1965---———-- : 409 : 4 : 8 405 1.0
1966-------- : 501 : 5 : 8 498 1.0
1967 --——----- : 531 : 7 : 9 529 : 1.2
1968--------: 679 : 7 9 : 677 : 1.¢
1969--———--- : 670 : 9 : 11 : 668 : 1.3
1970----<--=: 746 21 ¢ 14 : 753 : 2.7
1971--ameemm : 882 : 57 : 11 : 928 6.2
1972-=42a0mmt 89 43 12 923 - 4.7

1/ Partly estimated (includes an unknown quantity of narrow and piie
fabrics).

2/ Overstated; includes knit lace, netting, pile, narrow, and certain other
knit fabrics.

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of
Commerce, except as noted.
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Table 16.--Woven wool worsted apparel fabries: U.S. production, ;/ by type
and weight bracket, 1967-T72 and January-March 1972 and 1973

(In thousands of linear yards)

Weight bracket

Type and period : Less © 9 oz. © 13 oz. © 16 oz.
. than . uwp to | up to | and . Total
. 9 oz. . 13 oz. . 16 oz. . over .

Men's and boys': : : : : :
1967 : 8,719 : 30,139 : 3,049 : 961 : L2,868

1968-- -—--: 15,219 : 38,596 : 3,010 : 1,155 : 57,980
1969—mmmmm 112,716 : 36,7hh @ 3,502 : 1,079 : 5L,041
1970-- -: 8,190 : 34,781 : 3,31k : 712 : 46,997
1971 : b,9Lk8 : 21,063 : 2,531 : 439 : 29,181
1972~ --: 1,549 : 11,497 : 3,266 : 630 : 26,9L2
1972: (Jenuary-March)-————- : 783 : 3,720 : Ls6 - 12k 1 5,093
1973: (January-March)-——--- : 181 ¢ 3,759 : 1,1k0 : 248 : 5,328
Women's and children's: : : : : :
1967—- :2,955 ¢ 3,147 : 1,256 : 1,Lk3 : 8,801
1968-- -: 1,059 : 3,038 : 617 : 1,559 : 6,273
1969 _— 437+ 2,760 : 673 : 2,061 : 5,931
1970 - : 775 729 : 305+ 1,976 : 3,785
1971——— _— : 9L9 : 353 : 292 : 1,685 : 3,279
1972 : 570 : 718 571 : 1,873 : 3,732
1972: (January-March)--———- : 19k 1ho 7 - 350 : 763
1973: (January-March)-————- : 48 79 : 228 : 615 : 970
Total: : : : : :
1967 : 11,67k : 33,286 : 4,305 : 2,h0k : 31,669
1968 : 16,278 : L1,634 @ 3,627 : 2,71k : 6L 253
1969 -: 13,153 : 39,50k : k4,175 : 3,1k0 : 359,972
1970 _— : 8,965 : 35,510 : 3,619 : 2,688 : 30,782
1971 . — i 5,807 : 21,616 : 2,823 : 2,124 : 32,460
1972 e e e ¢ 2,119 : 12,215 ¢ 3,837 : 2,503 : 20,67k
1972: (January-March)-————- : 987 : 3,862 : 533 : Ltk . 5,856

1973:  (January-March)-————— : 229 : 3,838 : 1,368 : 863 : 6,298

;/ Does not include production for government orders.

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of
Commerce.
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Table 17T.--Wool worsted fabric: U.S. production by weight per linear yard,
' : average 1967-69 and 1970-T2

(Percent)
Weight bracket
Type and period i Less f 9. oz. f 13 oz. f 16 oz. |
. than | upto | up to | and . Total
.9 oz, . 13 oz. . 16 oz. . over :

Men's and boys': : : : : :
1967-69——- : 23.7: 68,0: 6.2 : 2.1 : 100.0
1970-T2 : 15.8 : T2.5 : 9.8 : 1.9 : 100.0

Women's and children's: : : : : :
1967-69-—- i 2l.2 ¢ k2.6 : 12,1 :  2L.1 : 100.0
1970-T2 —_— -~ o 21.2 : 16.7 : 10.8 : 51.3 : 100.0

Total: : : : : :
1967-69-- - : 23.4:  65.0 : 6.9 : 4.7 : 100.0
1970-T2-—- --: 16.3: 66.8: 9.9 : 7.0 : 100.0

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of
Commerce. ‘
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Table 19.--Certain men's apparel: U.S. production, by types
of fabric, 196L-T72

(In thousands of units)

° Of woven . Of knit
Tear fabric © fabric Total
Dress suits: : : :
1964 : 20,352 : - 20,352
1965 - —— : 21,852 : - 21,852
1966 = e e : 20,496 - 20,L96
1967 - - 19,488 : - 19,488
1968 —_— : 20,568 : - 20,568
1969 _— 23,016 : 240 : 23,256
1970-- - — 16,632 : 1,056 : 17,688
S 4 e : 10,236 : 6,264 : 16,500
19772 e : 1/ 9,984 : 1/ 8,172 : 1/ 18,156
Dress and sport trousers: 2/ : : :
1960 e e : 128,376 : - 128,376
1965 e : 142,380 : - 142,380
1966 - : 147,252 : - 1h7,252
1967 ——————————— : 1L6,00k - 146 ,00L
1968 - - 164,880 : - 164,880
1969 _— — 165,648 504 : 166,152
1970 e : 161,448 12,156 : 173,60k
S G : 123,108 : 60,636 : 183,7Lk

1972 S : 1/ 101,052 : 1/ 101,052 : 1/ 202,10k

1/ Preliminary.
2/ Excludes jeans, jean-cut trousers, dungarees, and waistband over-
alls.

Source: Compiled from statistics of the National Cotton Council of
America.









